Digital Radio Projects
IP400 Protocol Specification
Document Number: TBD
Revision: 0.4
Status: Preliminary
Written By: Martin C. Alcock, M. Sc, VE6VH
Digital Radio Projects
IP400 Protocol Specification

Table 12 Packet Coding
The data compression type for an audio packet is shown in Table 13
Type Coding Bit Rate Bits/20ms
00 µLaw  64Kb/Sec 1280
01 Raw PCM-16  128 Kb/s 2560
10 M17 coded  3.6Kb/s 64
11 AMBE  9.6Kb/s 1536
Table 13 Audio compression field
The data compression type for H.264 video packets is shown in Table 14.
Type Image Size Frames/Sec Bit Rate
00 240x180 24 145152
01 320x240 24 258048
10 480x360 12 290304
11 640x480 6 258048
Table 14 H.264 Video Compression
Digital Radio Projects
IP400 Protocol Specification
Revision 0.4
Page | 8
Mesh Networking
The heart of the network is its ability to auto-configure and generate routing information dynamically.
This is accomplished by each station transmitting a beacon frame periodically, the time between frames
is programmable in the setup data.
Beacon Frame
A beacon frame is a ping packet sent using the network control port number. The source field contains
the callsign of the originating station, the destination is always a broadcast address. The packet is
repeated by each station that hears it, up to the maximum in the hop count (15).
The payload of the beacon frame is shown in Table 15.
Field Contents
Capabilities A copy of the setup flags showing station capabilities
Location A null terminated string with location information
Version Two ascii numbers representing the firmware major and minor version numbers
Table 15 Beacon frame payload contents
The capabilities field has the following fields:
Bit Contents
0 Station has the capability of using FSK
1 Station has the capability of using OFDM
2 Station is an AREDN node
3 Set repeat mode on all frames by default
4 Use the extended callsign field (for calls longer than 6 characters)
5-7 Data rate
Table 16 flag fields
The data rates for the FSK and OFDM modes are listed below:
Bits 5-7  Data Rate and Modulation (FSK) Data Rate and Modulation method (OFDM)
000 1200 bps 2 FSK 400 Kb/s QPSK rate ¼
001 9600 bps
4 FSK
800 Kb/s QPSK rate ½
010 56 Kb/s 1200 Kb/s QPSK rate ¾
011 100 Kb/s 1600 Kb/s QAM-16 rate ½
100 200 kb/s 2400 Kb/s QAM-16 rate ¾
101 300Kb/s
TBD
110 400 Kb/s
111 600 Kb/s
Digital Radio Projects
IP400 Protocol Specification
Revision 0.4
Page | 9
The location data is a null-terminated string which takes the following format:
<SRC>,LAT,LONG,<Time>,<GRDSQ>
The fields are defined in Table 17
Tag Value
SRC Identifies the data source. GPS from a gps receiver, FIX from fixed setup data
LAT Latitude in the form DDMM.MMMMM N/S
LONG Longitude in the form DDMM.MMMMM E/W
Time GPS time of fix, or elapsed time since startup if using setup
GRDSQ Grid square only if not using GPS location
Table 17 Beacon Location field